
Contact:  Joel Hammond-Gant 
Tel: 01270 686468
E-Mail:          joel.hammond-gant@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Adults and Health Committee
Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 13th July, 2021
Time: 10.30 am
Venue: Glasshouse, Alderley Park, Congleton Road, Nether Alderley, 

Macclesfield, SK10 4TF

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1.  Apologies for Absence  

To note any apologies for absence from Members.

2.  Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3.  Public Speaking/Open Session  

In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and 
Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes is 
allocated for members of the public to put questions to the committee on any matter 
relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes each 
to speak, and the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it appropriate.

Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least three 
clear working days’ in advance of the meeting.

4.  Adults and Health Budgets 2021/22  (Pages 3 - 16)

To oversee the development and approval of the Medium Term Financial Strategy.

Public Document Pack

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


5.  Market Position Statement  (Pages 17 - 82)

To approve the updated Market Position Statement, as required by the Care Act.

6.  Health and Social Care Integration  (Pages 83 - 96)

To receive an update on the latest position for Integration in relation to the White Paper.

7.  Flu Report  (Pages 97 - 104)

To receive the annual Flu Report which takes a backward look on the flu season 2020/21.

8.  Performance Scorecard - Quarter 4 (2020/21)  (Pages 105 - 112)

To consider the key performance indicators/measures from Quarter 4, 2020/21.

9.  Appointments to Sub-Committees, Working Groups, Panels, Boards and 
Joint Committees  (Pages 113 - 116)

To appoint members of the sub-committees, working groups, panels, boards and joint 
committees.

10.  Work Programme  (Pages 117 - 120)

To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments.

Membership:  Councillors P Butterill, J Clowes, A Critchley, B Evans, S Gardiner, L 
Jeuda, A Kolker, A Moran (Vice Chair), D Murphy, J Rhodes (Chair), R Vernon, J 
Weatherill and N Wylie



OFFICIAL

Adults and Health Committee

Date of Meeting: 13 July 2021

Report Title: Adults and Health Budgets 2021/22

Report of: Alex Thompson, Director of Finance & Customer 
Services

Report Reference No: AH/23/21-22

Ward(s) Affected: All wards and all members will be affected and impacted 
by the content of the MTFS and Corporate Plan.

1. Executive Summary

1.1. The Corporate Plan and Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for 
Cheshire East Council for the four years 2021/22 to 2024/25 was approved 
by full Council on 17th February 2021.

1.2. Cheshire East Council provides in the region of 500 local services every 
day. During 2020/21 the Council drafted and consulted on a new Corporate 
Plan to articulate a vision of how these services will make Cheshire East an 
Open, Fairer and Greener borough. The MTFS matches forecast resources 
to the costs associated with achieving the Council’s vision.

1.3. The Finance Sub Committee meeting on the 1st July 2021 approved the 
allocation of the approved capital and revenue budgets, related policy 
proposals and earmarked reserves to each of the service committees.

2. Recommendations

2.1. To note the decision of the Finance Sub-Committee to allocate the 
approved capital and revenue budgets, related policy proposals and 
earmarked reserves to the Adults and Health Committee, as set out in 
Appendix A.

2.2. To note the MTFS timelines, as set out in paragraphs 5.9 – 5.12.

2.3. To note the supplementary estimates as set out in Appendix B.

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



OFFICIAL

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1. The Adults and Health Committee has the responsibility for the oversight, 
scrutiny, reviewing of outcomes and performance, budget monitoring and 
risk management of the Directorates of Adults Social Care Operations; 
Commissioning and Public Health.

3.2. Finance Sub-Committee met on 1st July and set out the budgets in 
accordance with the above responsibilities.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. Not applicable.

5. Background

5.1. All councils are legally required to set a balanced budget each year. The 
Budget Setting Process 2021-2025 was developed and endorsed by the 
Cabinet and Corporate Leadership Team in May 2020 and the MTFS was 
approved by full Council in February 2021.

5.2. Page 17 of the MTFS includes a Report from the Chief Finance Officer in 
line with the Section 25(1) of the Local Government Finance Act 2003. 
This report confirms that the MTFS is balanced and that the Chief Finance 
Officer is satisfied with the robustness of the estimates and the adequacy 
of the financial reserves of the Council. The report also highlights the 
factors taken in to account in arriving at this judgement including relevant 
financial issues and risks facing the Council during the medium term.

5.3. Finance Procedure Rules set limits and responsibilities for movement of 
funds within this balanced position, treating reserves as part of this overall 
position. Any movement within this balanced position is treated as a 
virement. To increase the overall size of the MTFS requires a 
supplementary estimate, which must be backed with appropriate new 
funding and approved in line with the Procedure Rules.

5.4. On 19th November 2020 the Council resolved to cease operating the 
existing Leader and Cabinet model of governance and implement a 
committee system model of governance to take effect from the Annual 
Council meeting on 4th May 2021.

5.5. To support accountability and financial control the 2021/22 budget is being 
reported across the Committees based on their associated functions.  This 
report sets out the allocation of the revenue and capital budgets and 
earmarked reserves to the Adults and Health committee in accordance with 
its functions.  

5.6. Each committee Function has been associated with a Director budget.  
Budget holders are responsible for budget management. Where a team 
supports multiple Directors (most notable in Corporate Services) the budget 
remains with the Director and is not split, for example, Governance and 

Page 4



OFFICIAL

Democratic Services are aligned to the Corporate Policy Committee even 
though the activity of the team is split across all teams.

5.7. The financial alignment of budgets to each Committee is set out in Table 1 
with further details on the Adults and Health Committee budgets in 
Appendix A.

Table 1:  Revenue and Capital Budgets allocated to service committees as 
per the approved MTFS

Committee Expenditure Income Net Budget

Total
Capital 
Budget

Total
Rev + Cap

£m £m £m £m £m
Adults and Health 178.348 -59.304 119.044 1.434 120.478
Highways and Transport 23.090 -11.849 11.241 90.996 102.237
Children and Families 74.100 -5.906 68.194 22.683 90.877
Economy and Growth 32.692 -10.866 21.826 31.459 53.285
Environment and Communities 52.512 -10.613 41.899 11.220 53.119
Corporate Policy 112.635 -76.421 36.214 6.451 42.665

19.340 -6.662 12.678 7.030 19.708
-311.096 -171.274 -482.370

Original Budget (MTFS Feb 21) 492.717 -181.621 0.000 0.000 0.000

Finance Sub Committee

5.8. The 202
[...]
ID-19 
outbreak. 

Decisions Already Made 6,275  

 

P
age 16



   

1.1.14. OFFICIAL 

 
 
 

Adults and Health Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
13 July 2021 
 

Report Title: Cheshire East Market Position Statement 
 

Report of: Nichola Thompson, Director of Commissioning 
 

Report Reference No: AH/02/21-22 
 

Ward(s) Affected: All Wards  
 

 
1. Executive Summary 

1.1. The Care Act (2014) places a duty upon local authorities to help to make 

sure that there are lots of different types of services and support available 

(market shaping) through the development of a Market Position Statement 

(MPS). 

1.2. A Market Position Statement is a document published by a commissioning 

authority which summarises the supply, demand, and commissioning 

intentions in a local authority area.  The Market Position Statement brings 

together local information and analysis with regards to commercial 

opportunities within the public health, health and social care market in that 

area. 

1.3. This report outlines the review and refresh of the Council’s Market 

Position Statement 2021-25 and seeks approval to go out to wider public 

consultation and engagement. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. That Adults and Health Committee: 

2.1.1. Approve the draft Market Position Statement as outlined in appendix 1 

for the basis of consultation. 

2.1.2. Following consultation, note that the final version of the Market Position 

Statement will be presented for approval to the Adults and Health 

Committee, and Children and Families Committee. 

 

Page 17 Agenda Item 5



   

1.1.14. OFFICIAL 

3. Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1. The Care Act (2014) places a duty upon local authorities to help to make 

sure that there are lots of different types of services and support available 

(market shaping) through the development of a Market Position Statement 

(MPS). 

3.2. As a statutory requirement, it is therefore important that the Council can 

demonstrate a wide consultation a
[...]
the development
of collaborative strategic commissioning for Cheshire East
communities. Our vision for integrated commissioning is
therefore aligned to the Cheshire East Partnership 5-year
Plan which aims to improve the health and wellbeing of local
communities, enabling people to live longer and healthier lives. 

In common with other local authorities, we continue to face
financial pressures. However, we continue to strive to ensure
the provision of safe, good quality, accessible services
that meet individual needs, while ensuring best value and
real choice. Coproduction is embedded within everything
that we do, putting local people at the heart of commissioning
and the delivery of services. 

1. Introduction and vision

Nichola Thompson
Director of Commissioning
and Transformation
Cheshire East Council

Welcome to the first joint Cheshire East Council and NHS Cheshire
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) Market Position Statement. The
Statement helps us to meet our legal duty to sustain and shape the market. 

                                                                                                                                                                                              Joint Market Position Statement 2021/25 3
Page 25



4     Joint Market Position Statement 2021/25

We are committed to delivering our strategic objectives which
have been set out to improve wellness in our communities;
deliver high quality services for everyone who needs care; reduce
inequalities in health outcomes; and ensure our health and care
system is financially sustainable. 

Health and care integration at ‘Place’ is essential for us to meet
these objectives and therefore we will work closely with
our partners over the next 12 months to accelerate our
integrated priority areas, further developing our care community
delivery models; shifting to outcome-based population health
management approaches to commissioning and supporting
new and emerging Integrated Care Syst
[...]
social care 

• over £16 million gross (net is £0 due to funding from
the PH grant) on public health 

• over £4.5 million gross (£3 million net) on
housing-related services 

16   Joint Market Position Statement 2021/25
Page 38



Procurement legislation (Public
Contracts Regulations 2015)

Cheshire East Council is a contracting authority as defined
within Regulation 2 of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015.
This means that contracts above the relevant threshold must
be tendered in accordance with the Regulations and all
contracts are subject to the treaty principles of transparency,
equal treatments and non-discrimination, proportionality
and mutual recognition. These Regulations remain in
place following the UK’s exit from the European Union. 

However, a new “Find a Tender”service for publishing
contract notices replaced the Official Journal of the European
Union (OJEU) on 1 January 2021. Cheshire East Council will
still be using the Chest procurement portal to publish its
procurement opportunities. 

Central government are considering further reforms to the
Regulations and have published a Green Paper, ‘Transforming
Public Procurement’, which is currently out for consultation.
The goal is to speed up and simplify the procurement
process, place value for money at the heart of procurement,
and unleash opportunities for small businesses, charities
and social enterprises to innovate in public service delivery.
The new Regulations are expected to be in place by
September 2023. 

LiveWell Cheshire East

LiveWell Cheshire East is an online resource providing a
directory of local services, activities, and groups, together
with information and advice related to care and health.
Residents can access LiveWell from the homepage of
the council’s website or directly via the LiveWell website. 

As such, the council encourages relevant local
organisations to list their services (including commissioned
services). To do this you can go to the following page on
the LiveWell web
[...]
dua
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/livewell/care-and-support-for-adults/how-can-social-care-help/personal-budgets-and-direct-payments.aspx
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/livewell/care-and-support-for-adults/how-can-social-care-help/personal-budgets-and-direct-payments.aspx
https://livewellservices.cheshireeast.gov.uk/Services/5152


24   Joint Market Position Statement 2021/25

Home first

The evidence is clear that ‘home’ is the most appropriate
place for resolving crises and recovery for adults and older
people being discharged from hospital. This care and
support must be personalised to enable people to live
in dignity and stay in control.

Wherever possible, people leaving hospital will be supported
to recover at home through the provision of short-term
reablement or rehabilitation, be assessed for any ongoing
care needs from home, and be supported to avoid a hospital
admission from home. Social care has a long history of
delivering effective reablement and has much experience
to share, working in partnership with healthcare colleagues
to design and deliver a “home first” approach locally. To
achieve this, we will look to extend best practice and re-
orientate services and funding to help more people get
home when that is the most appropriate place for them –
and to stay at home.  

Social value

Cheshire East Council and NHS Cheshire CCG are members
of the Cheshire and Merseyside Social Value Network,
and have signed up to the Cheshire and Merseyside Social
Value Charter.

The Charter provides the following definition of
social value:

• the good that we can achieve within our communities
through the purchasing (commissioning and
procurement) of goods and service related to
environmental, economic and social factors

• our approach for enabling communities to live a ‘good life’
through improved outcomes as a result of the added
value that we achieve through our commissioning and
procurement activities

• an enabler for the growth of ‘Social Innovation’ (SI) and in
the reduction of ‘avoidable’ inequalities within our
communities – linked to the Marmot Principles 

• a requirement of the public sector as ‘Anchor Institutions’
to use our purchasing power to enable local people to
live a good life, and to ensure that Cheshire East is a great
place to live and work 

As part of the Network, we are also supportive of the
Cheshire and Merseyside Social Value Award (Quality Mark).
Cheshire East Council has been awarded the Social Value
Award. If your organisation is passionate about showing how
you impact and benefit local communities, the environment
and the economy, then you can apply for the quality mark
free via Social Value Business.

Cheshire East Council and NHS Cheshire CCG have reviewed
and launched a new Social Value Policy and Social Value
Framework which underpins the Policy: 

The Framework is a useful tool for commissioners and
providers to use to coproduce Social Value outcomes and
Key Value Indicators during the procurement process and for
the delivery of services.  Other additional tools available to
support commissioners and providers to direct social value
through our contracts include our Crowd Funding Portal
and Volunteer Website. The Cheshire East Social Action
Partnership (CESAP) can also support providers to identify
local voluntary, community, faith and social enterprise
partnerships to build connections and partnerships with.

Page 46

https://www.cheshireandmerseysidepartnership.co.uk/about-us/our-role-as-a-social-value-accelerator-site/
https://www.local.gov.uk/marmot-review-report-fair-society-healthy-lives
https://www.socialvaluebusiness.com
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/business/procurement/social-value.aspx
https://www.spacehive.com/movement/ce
https://cheshireeastvolunteers.co.uk/i-want-to-volunteer/
https://www.cesap.org.uk
https://www.cesap.org.uk


                                                                                                                                                
[...]
 need support
with the number currently supported, it is possible to come up
with the likely minimum number of carers who need support
but are not being supported. Using this calculation there are
likely to be at least 3,000 carers who need support but are
currently not being supported. Of this figure, the majority are
young carers – about 1,900; the remaining 1,100 are adult carers.

The Cheshire East Carers JSNA section provides more details of
local needs and strengths.

Cheshire East Council would like to work with partners to
develop 4 key areas that align with the National Carers’ Strategy,
through the development of a Carers’ Partnership Board
made up of a range of agencies including but not limited to
health, social care and employment colleagues along
with carer representatives. This collaborative approach will help
us to coproduce an all age carers strategy. The Cheshire East
Health and Wellbeing Board will work in partnership with the
Carers Partnership board to improve the health and wellbeing of
all carers.

Our vision is that carers will be identified and will have access to
the information they need to make decisions and choices about
their life and their caring role and will also be able to maintain
their own health and wellbeing.

The Cheshire East Carers hub is a commissioned service and
works collaboratively with the council. Further information
about the Carers Hub is available via the Cheshire East Council
website. This service is for all carers regardless of their age and
who they care for. As such, it can be for adult carers, parent
carers, working carers and young carers. The service
provides a single point of contact for carers, offering a wide
range of services such as information, advice and guidance,
assessment, support from Live Well Funding, chatlines, 24/7
support, and groups and activities as well as residential events
for young carers. 

Our ambition for future areas for the development of
carers’ services will be directed through th
[...]
b-
committees, working groups, panels and boards is a matter for the 
relevant service committees. This report concerns those bodies which fall 
to be appointed by the Adults and Health Committee or by the committee 
in conjunction with other service committees. Where political 
proportionality is applicable, the agreed conventions and methods of 
calculation have been applied.

2. Recommendation

2.1. That the committee appoints the bodies referred to in this report, and 
agrees the political representation on, and appointments to, them. 

3. Background

B. Bodies to which the Adults and Health Committee is required to 
make appointments

1. Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board

Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board is a joint board to which this 
Council appoints three councillors as voting members. 

The agreed “Transitional Provisions” provide that the lead service 
committee in respect of this board will be the Adults and Health 

Page 113 Agenda Item 9



3. OFFICIAL

Committee; and the three council nominees to the board will be formally 
nominated by the Adults and Health Committee, the Corporate Policy 
Committee, and the Children and Families Committee. There are no 
specific criteria which apply to the appointment.

Recommended: That the Adults and Health Committee nominates one 
member to the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board. 

2. Joint Extra Care Housing Management Board

The Joint Extra Care Housing Management Board previously comprised 
three Portfolio Holders from each authority. 

The Transitional Provisions provide that nominations for Cheshire East 
Council will be made by the Chairs of the Corporate Policy Committee, 
Adults and Health Committee and Finance Sub-Committee.

Recommended: That the Chair of the Adults and Health Committee 
nominates one member to the Joint Extra Care Housing Management 
Board.

4. Implications of the Recommendations

4.1. Legal Implications

4.1.1. The Local Government (Committees and Political Groups)
[...]
mmunities Implications

4.7.1. There are no direct implications for rural communities.

4.8. Implications for Children & Young People/Cared for Children 

4.8.1. There are no direct implications for children and young people/Cared 
for Children.

4.9. Public Health Implications

4.9.1. There are no direct implications for public health.

4.10    Climate Change Implications

4.10.1.  There are no direct climate change implications.

Access to Information

Contact Officer: Brian Reed, Head of Democratic Services and Governance
Brian.reed@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Appendices: None

Page 115



3. OFFICIAL

Background Papers: The background papers relating to this report can be 
inspected by contacting the report writer.

Page 116



Work Programme – Adults and Health Committee – 2021/22

Reference Committee 
Date Report title Purpose of Report

Report
Author /Senior 

Officer

Consultation and 
Engagement Process 

and Timeline

Equality Impact 
Assessment 
Required and 

Published
(Y/N)

Part of Budget 
and Policy 
Framework

(Y/N)

Corporate Plan 
Priority

Exempt Item and 
Paragraph 

Number

AH/23/21-
22 13 Jul 2021 Adults and Health 

Budgets 2021/22

To oversee the 
development and 
approval of the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy.

Director of 
Finance and 

Customer 
Services (s151 

Officer)

No Yes
An open and 

enabling 
organisation

AH/27/21-
22 13 Jul 2021

Appointments to Sub-
Committees, Working 

Groups, Panels, 
Boards and Joint 

Committees

To appoint members of 
the sub-committees, 
working groups, panels, 
boards and joint 
committees.

Director of 
Governance and 

Compliance 
(Monitoring 

Officer)

None
N/A N/A

An open and 
enabling 

organisation

AH/04/21-
22 13 Jul 2021 Flu Report

To receive the annual 
Flu report which takes a 
backward look on the flu 
season 20/21.  

Director of Public 
Health No No

A council which 
empowers and cares 

about people

AH/03/21-
22 13 Jul 2021 Health and Social Care 

Integration

To receive an update on 
the latest position for 
Integration in relation to 
the White Paper.

Director of 
Commissioning No No

A council which 
empowers and cares 

about people

AH/02/21-
22 13 Jul 2021 Market Position 

Statement

To approve the updated 
Market position 
statement as required by 
the Care Act.

Director of 
Commissioning No Yes

A council which 
empowers and cares 

about people

AH/05/21-
22 13 Jul 2021

Performance 
Scorecard - Quarter 4 

(2020/21)

To consider the key 
performance 
indicators/measures 
from Quarter 4, 2020/21.

Director of Adult 
Social Services No No

A council which 
empowers and cares 

about people

AH/01/21-
22 27 Sep 2021

Adult Social Care 
Improvement Plan - 

Learning from Covid-
19

To consider the Adult 
Social Care 
Improvement Plan and 
learning from Covid-19.

Director of 
Commissioning Yes Yes

A council which 
empowers and cares 

about people

AH/08/21-
22 27 Sep 2021 Advocacy Service 

Recommission

To approve the 
arrangements to 
recommission advocacy 
services, in response to 
changes in legislation 
(LPS).

Director of 
Commissioning Yes Yes

A council which 
empowers and cares 

about people

P
age 117

A
genda Item

 10



Reference Committee 
Date Report title Purpose of Report

Report
Author /Senior 

Officer

Consultation and 
Engagement Process 

and Timeline

Equality Impact 
Assessment 
Required and 

Published
(Y/N)

Part of Budget 
and Policy 
Framework

(Y/N)

Corporate Plan 
Priority

Exempt Item and 
Paragraph 

Number

AH/12/21-
22 27 Sep 2021 All-Age Sensory 

Strategy
To approve the new All-
Age Sensory Strategy.

Director of 
Commissioning Yes No

A council which 
empowers and cares 

about people

AH/07/21-
22 27 Sep 2021 Assistive Technology 

Recommission

To approve the 
arrangements on the 
recommission of 
Assistive Technology 
including the results of 
the consultation or the 
charging policy.

Director of 
Commissioning Yes Yes

A council which 
empowers and cares 

about people

AH/10/21-
22 27 Sep 2021 
[...]
of 
Commissioning No Yes

A council which 
empowers and cares 

about people

AH/22/21-
22 16 Nov 2021

Performance 
Scorecard - Quarter 2 

(2021/22)

To consider the key 
performance 
indicators/measures 
from Quarter 2, 2021/22.

Director of Adult 
Social Services No No

A council which 
empowers and cares 

about people

AH/25/21-
22 18 Jan 2022 Medium Term 

Financial Strategy

To respond to the 
Budget consultation for 
Adults and Public Health 
Services.

Director of 
Finance and 

Customer 
Services (s151 

Officer)

Yes
Yes Yes

An open and 
enabling 

organisation

P
age 119



Reference Committee 
Date Report title Purpose of Report

Report
Author /Senior 

Officer

Consultation and 
Engagement Process 

and Timeline

Equality Impact 
Assessment 
Required and 

Published
(Y/N)

Part of Budget 
and Policy 
Framework

(Y/N)

Corporate Plan 
Priority

Exempt Item and 
Paragraph 

Number

AH/26/21-
22 18 Jan 2022 Third Quarter Finance 

& Performance Review

To receive an update on 
the financial position for 
2021/22, and to note or 
approve virements and 
supplementary estimates 
as required.

Director of 
Commissioning No Yes

A council which 
empowers and cares 

about people

P
age 120


	Agenda
	4 Adults and Health Budgets 2021/22
	Aligning the MTFS - Appendix A
	Aligning the MTFS - Appendix B

	5 Market Position Statement
	Appendix 1 - Draft Market Position Statement

	6 Health and Social Care Integration
	7 Flu Report
	8 Performance Scorecard - Quarter 4 (2020/21)
	Appendix 1 - Adults Scorecard Q4 2021-22

	9 Appointments to Sub-Committees, Working Groups, Panels, Boards and Joint Committees
	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Health Committee
held on Tuesday, 13th July, 2021 at Glasshouse, Alderley Park, Congleton 

Road, Nether Alderley, Macclesfield, SK10 4TF

PRESENT

Councillor J Rhodes (Chair)
Councillor A Moran (Vice-Chair)

Councillors P Butterill, J Clowes, M Houston (substitute), B Evans, S Gardiner, 
L Jeuda, D Murphy, R Vernon, J  Weatherill and N Wylie

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Roisin Boressi, Senior Solicitor – Adults and Education
Jill Broomhall, Director of Adult Social Services
Paul Goodwin, Head of Financial Services
Brian Reed, Head of Democratic Services and Governance
Nichola Thompson, Director of Commissioning
Matt Tyrer, Director of Public Health

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Critchley 
(substituted for by Councillor M Houston) and A Kolker.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

4 ADULTS AND HEALTH BUDGETS 2021/22 

Consideration was given to a report that outlined the capital and revenue 
budgets, schemes and reserves related to the council’s services that fell 
within the responsibility of the Adults and Health Committee.
 
RESOLVED –

1 That the decision of the Finance Sub-Committee to allocate the 
approved capital and revenue budgets, related policy proposals and 
earmarked reserves to the Adults and Health Committee, as set out 
in Appendix A be noted.



2 That the Medium Term Financial Strategy timelines, as set out in 
paragraphs 5.9 to 5.12 of the report, be noted.

3 That the supplementary estimates, as set out in Appendix B to the 
report, be noted.

5 MARKET POSITION STATEMENT 

The committee considered the draft Cheshire East Market Position 
Statement 2021-25, which summarised the supply, demand and 
commissioning intentions with regard to the care market in Cheshire East, 
as well as the proposed arrangements to consult on it with interested and 
partnering organisations within the borough. 

It was noted that, following the period of consultation, the final Cheshire 
East Market Position Statement 2021-25 would be presented for approval 
to both the Adults and Health Committee and Children and Families 
Committee.

Members agreed it was a comprehensive report, summarising some good 
practices and new ways of working, however, also raised concern about 
the timeliness of the consultation period and whether engagement levels 
would be lower during the school summer holidays. The committee 
requested that the consultation period be extended to accommodate for 
this and to ensure engagement and response levels would be as high as 
possible.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the draft Cheshire East Market Position Statement 2021-25, 
set out at Appendix 1 to the report, be approved for the basis of 
consultation, subject to the planned period of consultation being 
extended. 

2 That it be noted that, following consultation, the final version of the 
Cheshire East Market Position Statement 2021-25 would be 
presented for approval to the Adults and Health Committee, and 
Children and Families Committee.

6 HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION 

The committee received an update on the development of the Cheshire 
and Merseyside Integrated Care System, which was required to be in 
place by April 2022.  Members were informed that the Government White 
Paper  was due for its second reading in Parliament this week, and that 
regional representatives had placed a real emphasis on making sure that 
the views and needs of Cheshire East are represented and reflected in it.

The committee welcomed the shared vision of the Cheshire and 
Merseyside Integrated Care System and plan to reduce inequalities and 



improve health and wellbeing outcomes for Cheshire East residents. Some 
concerns were raised that there was a lack of sufficient consultation on the 
development of this new health structure, as well as in respect of the 
increased size of the organisational footprint and the implications of 
shared budgetary responsibility. 

The committee requested further clarification on what a recognised Local 
Community was.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the update be noted, but that the committee’s concerns in 
respect of the development of the Cheshire and Merseyside 
Integrated Care System and what it would look like in practice, be 
noted.

2 That a map of the Care Communities be circulated to Members.

7 FLU REPORT 

Consideration was given to the annual Flu Report which summarised the 
cases and impact of seasonal flu over winter 2020/21. The report also 
highlighted the proposed and planned work to be undertaken by the 
council and partners during the upcoming flu season to ensure high 
vaccination uptake and preparedness for what was expected to be a 
challenging winter flu period.

Members raised concerns that the uptake of flu vaccinations was low 
amongst many population groups including those aged under 65, pregnant 
women and the BAME community. Officers agreed that they would review 
local communications and messaging in respect of these concerns, 
specifically around winter wellbeing advice and the vaccination 
programme. 

It had been proven during the pandemic that people in the obese weight 
category were more likely to suffer serious health implications than those 
in other weight categories. It was agreed that there was a need to build on 
and adapt the council’s winter wellbeing messaging to increase the uptake 
for vaccinations in respect of those in the obese category.

RESOLVED –

1 That the report be noted.

2 That the Director for Public Health conduct a review of the council’s 
winter wellbeing advice with a view to increasing the uptake in the 
vaccination programme in winter 2021/22, particularly those in the 
obese weight category or those that have other health conditions.

8 PERFORMANCE SCORECARD - QUARTER 4 (2020/21) 



Consideration was given to a report that outlined the performance data 
and measures related to services that fell within the responsibility of the 
Adults and Health Committee, from Quarter 4 of 2020/21. The committee 
asked questions and put comments in relation to a number of the 
performance measures and sought greater clarity on how Covid-19 had 
affected the data.

RESOLVED – 

That the report be noted.

9 APPOINTMENTS TO SUB-COMMITTEES, WORKING GROUPS, 
PANELS, BOARDS AND JOINT COMMITTEES 

The committee considered its appointments to  the Cheshire East Health 
and Wellbeing Board and the Joint Extra Care Housing Management 
Board, with one member to be nominated by the committee and chair, 
respectively, to each.

RESOLVED – 

1 That Councillor J Rhodes be appointed to the Cheshire East Health 
and Wellbeing Board as one its three voting councillors.

2 That Councillor A Moran be appointed to the Joint Extra Care 
Housing Management Board as one of the council’s three members 
represented on the Board.

10 WORK PROGRAMME 

The committee considered its work programme and noted that there were 
a considerable number of reports scheduled to be considered at its next 
meeting on 27 September 2021. Officers were asked to review the work 
programme with a view to holding an additional meeting to enable the 
committee to give appropriate consideration to all scheduled reports.

RESOLVED –

1 That the work programme be approved, subject to a review to be 
undertaken by lead officers following the committee’s request for an 
additional meeting to be held.

2 That consideration be given to the establishment of a joint working 
group with the Children and Families Committee following the 
review of the ‘Adult Social Care Improvement Plan – Learning from 
Covid 19’ report which was to be considered at the September 
meeting.



The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 11.58 am

Councillor J Rhodes (Chair)


